From:

To: Bakuli, Ethan

Subject: Public Records Act Request 2020-10845
Date: Friday, December 11, 2020 3:51:03 PM
Attachments: 2020-11-24 Bakuli PRA request.pdf

2020 12 112020-10845.pdf

Re: Public Records Act Request 2020-10845

Dear Ethan Bakuli,

| write in response to your Public Records Act request dated November 24, 2020, a copy of which is

attached for your convenience.

The documents pertaining to your request are attached (Attachment “2020 12 11 2020-10845",

pages 001-076).

Personal information has been redacted pursuant to 1 V.S.A. § 317(c)(7).

To the extent you feel information has been withheld in error, you may appeal to the Deputy
Attorney General, Joshua Diamond. Such appeal should be in writing:

Joshua Diamond

Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Thank you for contacting the Vermont Attorney General's Office.

Sincerely,

Complaint Specialist

Consumer Assistance Program
Office of the Attorney General
Mailing Address:

109 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Phone: 800-649-2424
Email: ago.cap@vermont.gov







Description |The landlord (Chris Blackmon) improperly evicted me on February 25th. | was only given 12 hours notice of
eviction through a text message not the required written notice with 30 days notice. Our lease was month to
month. He has now written me a letter stating the | owe him rent for the month of March. He claims that | did
not give him proper notice that | will be moving out and owe him for the month, even though he evicted me. |

did not receive my deposit or the pro rated amount back from him that | already paid for the remainder of
February.

Amountof |375.00
loss:
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Business 346 Shelburne Road
Address

Business City | Burlington

Business VT
State

Business Zip 05401
Code

Business fullcirclevt.com
Website/URL

Description |Began the process of purchasing a home shortly before COVID-19. As a result of the stay at home order the
Town Office of Georgia is closed and unable to do our title work required to close on the mortgage. Before
COVID our closing date was 5/8 and we would be out no problem before our lease end date of 5/28. However,
that is no longer the case. At this time the Town Office will remained closed until May 15th. We called Full
Circle Property Management and explained our unique situation. They already wanted 60 day notice of
renewal rather than the required 30 day and the delay is out of our hands. They refused to work with us or
have month to month lease during the pandemic. After consultation with our attorney and tenants rights
group we gave our notice to not extend our lease past May 28th. However, if we don't close on the home
before then we face either homelessness or eviction. We have never been late with rent are both blessed to
be essential workers and just looking for some understanding during these difficult times.

How would | We would like for the property management company to allow us to enter into a month to month lease until
you like this |we are able to move into our new home. Once the stay at home act is lifted we will be able to finish our title
matter to be | work, close on the mortgage, & move.

resolved?
Incident 3/30/2020 12:00:00 AM
Date
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Intake #WB20-00694
Received Date: 07/07/2020

Incident Date: 07/07/2020

Consumer:

Jesse Skiff

Proctor, VT 05765

Business:

Bryan Jones

Salisbury, VT 05769

Description of Complaint:

We have a certified by Orkin Bat infestation of our apartment and the landlord Bryan Jones has spent a
total of no more than 20 minutes in our apartment looking for entryways into the apartment. This isn’t
the first incident since March we’ve contacted the landlord about bats in our dwelling but On Thursday
July 2nd 2020, | was doing the dishes and a bat stretched it's arms out in the sink. It was their with out
me knowing the whole time. | contacted Bryan Jones and he said he would bring screens over and install
them. He came the next day and put screens in the hallway and left and said he would be back to install
them. Never happened. On Monday July 5th we had another bat in the living room. | immediately called
Bryan Jones in which he informed me there was nothing he could do. He said “Bats are not dangerous”
“Every house in Proctor has them”. “Maybe you should consider Leaving”. He hung up on me. | sent him,
over text, Vermont Fish and wildlife information that stated “ even though Rabies Is in a small
population it is a real threat and you should have no contact with them”. He said later that night he
bough a noise machine that won’t be in until later July. But atill no screens have been put into our
daughters windo and he has spent no time in the house after any complaint. On Monday July 6th , at
Dusk, an Orkin specialist came to the house and we watched atleast 60 large bats exit the the chimney.
“This is a problem she said”. |, Jesse skiff, after 3 complaints now, had to contact a specialist. Bryan did
not. Today, July 7th, | spoke with Alissa Bennett, the small mammals biologist of the state of Vermont
for 30 minutes about possibilities and gathering information. | messaged Bryan and told her that she
said the hypersonic sound machine wasn’t, in her experience , helpful and could drive them back
downstairs. | messaged Bryan Jones this and told him | was going to seal up all the vents like she
suggested. Which | spent all morning doing. At 9:15 tonight there were two bats flying around the
apartment with my seven year old daughter again upstairs listening to us tell her to stay out again.
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Code

Business E- | gilbertrealty(@comcast.net
Mail Address

Business 912 Roue 4A West
Address

Business City | Castleton

Business VT

State

Business Zip | 05735

Business www.gilbertrealtyanddevelopment.com
Website/TTRI.
Description |1 have been trying to get back $1800.00 for an apartment that I was suppose

to rent for school until due to COVID 19 Castleton State is not returning to
Campus. I have not been to this location yet or lived here and BoB Gilbert
cashed my check with no lease agreement that my parents sent in as a
deposit to hold the apartment until we knew what school was doing. 1
contacted him the same day that school decided to go all online to let him
know that I would like that $1800.00 back as there makes no sense for me to
live in Castleton during in the school year. I also have a roommate that is
going thru the same thing. He send a text stating that he was not returning
my money. The check was a check from my parents John and Nina Bonnette
and he refuses to discuss with them getting their money back when it was
their check in the first place. No paperwork was signed for the lease
agreement and he refuses to give me back any of my money. I need
assistance as this is causing financial difficulty and anxiety with Covid 19
going on this is not my fault that I can not attend classes on campus. He took
$1800.00 dollars for a Fist month an last month rent and security deposit
and I have not even been there or moved into the unit. I cannot attach the
lease as there is no lease.

Amount of
loss:

$1800.00

How would |1 woudl like to come to an agreement before I haee to reach out to small
you like this |claims court.

matter to be

resolved?

Incident Date | 8/5/1920 12:00:00 AM
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Security Deposit
Vermont Rental Solutions
P.o Box 973
Montpelier, Vermont 05601

Tenant(s) \___\_L'L 1Sk SoeaXl =

Lease expiration date: _;%Zﬁ{__f;’c. y Apartment No. __| —

Move out date: _—S',f‘_fi_.__i_/_lg a /-
e R . - o5
Remarks

e Standard Deep cleaning for EVERY apartment FOR COVID COMPLIANCE ($125)

Deposit amount $ _| (15[

Deduction Total amount $ lgi }l / +$125= % r)S'

Deduction Break down:
. WA Value $
2, ‘ 2 Carpet shampap Value $
3. Xoaep clean Value § 125

Balance due $ 8 /7:5 Remit to: Tenant (X ) Landlord ()

Remaining deposit to be: Mailed ( x) Hand delivered ()

Vermont Rental Solutions | Management,
Please Email any questions or concerns to:
T&nantsConlactVennont@gmaILcom

PRA Reqguest 2020-10845 1211142020 034






First Name

Person's Last
Name

Boardman

Code

Phone (1)

Phone (1) Mobile
Type

Phone (2)

Phone (2) Office
Type

Mail Address
Address

Business City | Middlesex
Business VT
State

Business Zip | 05602

Description

I rented an apartment East Barre, VT 05649) from Lucky for
over a year and left the apartment with no issues. I did my final walk
through and was told I would receive my full deposit because everything
was clean and in working order. I received my deposit in check form within
the 14 and the attached picture is what came with the check. My deposit of
$1000 was deducted a $125 COVID cleaning fee so they could clean the
apartment for the next tenant. I was also not provided an itemized list of
how that $125 was used to clean the apartment. I contacted his company by
email and expressed my complaint and was told that it is a standard fee
since COVID. I stated that the fee was not in the original contract and that
cleaning for the next tenant is something the landlord has to pay. The last
email I received was that I need to mail a complaint to the company even
though I emailed the complaint and received a response already. Also, I did
read up on Vermont Statue 4461 and cleaning is not one of the four reason
that a deposit or part of a deposit can be withheld as outlined in the statue.

Amount of
loss:

$125.00

How would
vou like this
matter to be
resolved?

I would like the full $1000 deposit returned

Incident Date

8/7/2020 12:00:00 AM
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Phone (1) Home

Type

Address

Business City | Plainficld

Business VT

State

Business Zip | 05667

Code

Description | Landlord has locked access to fuel/propane so delivery services is not
possible. Landlord has not presented a fuel bill since May 2020 and has
ignored request to supply original fuel bills from the utility company.
Landlord is reselling utility and billing the cost, split between two rental
units based on total number of residents and then arbitrarily assigning an
"amount owed" value to each individual unit. Each unit is not independently
metered. Landlord's response to request for transparency, to provide billing
history for both units as presented directly from fuel/utility company and
charges incurred for both rental units, landlord retaliated and locked access
to fuel tank. While landlord has agreed to make arrangements for fuel
delivery IF fuel is prepaid in advance, there is no guarantee that this will be
the case and has not been the standard operating practice thus far.
I am requesting that landlord remove padlock from utility which prevents
access so that I may contact propane company directly and make
arrangements for delivery.
Both head of households are Actions of
landlord have been aggressive: Verbal abuse, violation of privacy and access
laws, and disregard to Governor's state of emergency Executive Order. The
above mentioned is retaliatory in nature and is an attempt to force eviction
during a moratorium. Please consider this complaint seriously as it
jeopardizes the safety and security of the residents, as well as denies
individual's basic rights.

How would | Please demand that access to utility so services might be restored.

you like this

matter to be

resolved?

Incident Date | 7/31/2020 12:00:00 AM
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Code

Phone (2) Mobile

Type

Business E- | residents(@redstonevt.com
Mail Address

Business P.O. Box 790

Address

Business City | Burlington

Business VT

State

Business Zip | 05402

PRA Request 2020-10845

Business https://www.redstonevt.com/contact/
Website/TTRI.
Description | Dear Vermont CAP team,

Thank vou very much for your assistance with this challenge, I am deeply
thankful for your help.

Redstone Vermont is currently withholding $1575.00 from our security
deposit, and though they recently sent us a check for $973, also sent a
"Move Out Statement" that listed the following charges, many of which we
believe are prohibited or exhorbitant based upon the CVOEO Definitive
Guide to Renting in Vermont:

Security Deposit Credit: $2,000
Pet Deposit Credit: $750

Disputed Charges:

Residential Rent & Insurance: $700

— This was collected by Redstone on August 13th, 2020 and acknowledge
by Redstone Accounts Receivable Employee Paula Ellis, yet Redstone
deducted this from our Security Deposit. We have been double charged.

The collection was delayed, despite the check's on time delivery, because
Redstone was delayed in checking their P.O. box due to Covid-19. Paula
Ellis, Redstone Accounts Receivable acknowledge this in an email on
8/14/2020 that said "we finally received vour check payment. It was applied
to your account.” Furthermore, our Bank of America statement shows the
transaction was completed August 13th, 2020. Furthermore, the $7
insurance was paid in full in April as Redstone asked us to pay the full 2
months and all associated charges at once so they would grant us a 2 month
extension due to Covid-19.

— Painting Fee: $200

— Cleaning Fee: $400
— Carpet Cleaning: $200

12111/2020
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We left the apartment in great condition. We made sure to go around and
magic eraser the walls, clean the counters, and remove mess. There were no
marks or damage beyond normal wear and tear over the course of 3 years. It
was not move in ready but was within CVOEOs guidelines. The only charge
that may make sense here is the $200 carpet cleaning fee, as this is part of
Redstone's Pet Addendum.

— Trash Removal (Furniture Removal): $75

It is true that we left a single light table chair and a single nice cormer lamp
for the next residents. This could not have taken more than 1 person using
their right and left hand to carry these to the dumpster 50 feet away in a
single, easy trip, thus, $75 seems outrageous. Furthermore, we watched
employees of Redstone when prepping neighboring units between tenants
leave key furniture items such as indoor plants which they thought the next
tenant would enjoy. As such we thought leaving these two light and easy to
remove items a courtesy.

— Key Fee (Rekeyed, missing remote): $200

It is true that the remote for the basement garage was missing. If Redstone
can demonstrate this charge was truly $200, then I am willing to accept it.
Considering the above though, I suspect unfair pricing.

Additionally, no interest is listed in the security deposit as is mandated by
CVOEO. Our $2750 was held by Redstone for nearly 3 years.

Amount of $1775
loss:

How would |1 would like to be paid the money Redstone/R & Y Millhouse LLC is
you like this |wrongfully withholding.

matter to be
resolved?

Incident Date | 9/2/2020 12:00:00 AM
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Phone (2) Type

Mobile

Code

Business 1700 Williston Rd, South Burlington, Vt 05403
Address

Business City | South Burlington

Business State | VT

Business Zip 05403

Description

Refrigerator- has no arms on the doors, the pans on the bottom are cracked
Stove- only one eye works on high and oven door is broke

Windows- five porch windows cracked

Vents- Kitchen heat vent is broken and extremely dangerous

Floors- carpeting throughout whole house that is at least 20 years old,
including the kitchen. Master bedroom floor is rotting and there are many
soft spots on which you cant walk without the risk of falling through.
Mold- evidence of mold outside and inside

Plumbing - we have been trying to fix the backed up plumbing for almost
two months straight, Ship Sevin refused to fix it

The maintenance men that show up unannounced are unqualified and are
extremely disrespectful and rude.

Amount of
loss:

About a years worth of life...

How would you
like this matter
to be resolved?

I would like for Ship Sevin to repair what needs to be done, and if they are
not going to do repairs then they should stop collecting money for unsafe
living conditions.

Incident Date

7/1/2019 12:00:00 AM

PRA Request 2020-10845

12111/2020

048



— _—
L e - —

3z s e . [ —
l SHARE FACTS ABOUT COVID-19 I s """‘{"""' S g Ll e

=l

i g g
o

P —
——

S T

PRA Pequest TA-1064S 12012020 Oia






Code

Business E- | larkin@larkinrealty.net
Mail Address

Business 1185 Shelburne Road
Address

Business City | South Burlington
Business VT

State

Business Zip | 05403

Business https://larkinrealty. net/rentals/
Website/TTRI.
Description |I rented this apartment in Jan of 2020 and paying 14235 per month rent for a

1 bedroom apartment. The mailbox in this apartment is not working since
last 2 months and during this unfortunate times I have to go every 2 days to
pickup my mails from the post office. I am_ and its risky for
me to travel during this time to post office every time to pickup my mails.

[ have complained several times to the apartment manager Erica but she
doesn't respond and there is no timeline she 1s giving to fix it.

Amount of
loss:

2500

How would | Fix mailbox and compensate for the mailbox issue I am facing since last 2
you like this |months

matter to be

resolved?

Incident Date | 8/3/2020 12:00:00 AM
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Name or
Person's
First Name

Person's Last | Parenteau
Name

Phone (1)

Phone (1) Home
Type

Phone (2)

Phone (2) Mobile
Type

Mail Address
Business

Address

Business City | Orleans
Business VT
State

Business Zip
Code

O |

Description

I am advocating for my tenant Samantha Parenteau as she is at work and can
not stay on hold all day everyday. I have spent 3 days myself trying to get
my tenants heat turned on. Money is not the object, we just need Amerigas
to turn on the heat and I guess inspection. Everytime I call Amerigas they
answer after i have been on hold for an hour in Ohio. They take down all the
info, they did give me an acct # for my tenant acct # 203794602, they
mentioned an appt in Dec to have this done. This is unacceptable. M
tenants name is Samantha Parenteau, she
They are living in the apt with no heat other than an electric heater that
Samantha has borrowed at this time. I am pleading for help to get heat to the
apartment before they freeze and my pipes freeze. [ have called everyone 1
can think of for help for this young lady and her children. Please help get
this heat turned on. Thank you Ann Parenteau

How would
vou like this
matter to be
resolved?

I would like the heat turned on in the apartment for this tenant and her
children.

Incident Date

10/28/2020 12:00:00 AM
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Michael H. Lipson, Attorney Pro Bono Emeritus

South Burlington, VT 05403
Tel.
Email:

2
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Good afternoon,

I read your email and message you sent to associates at Legal Aid. Thank-you for
continuing to be involved and for making these connections that may prove to be
helpful.

Since my last e-mail, I have spoken with several more residents who all have numerous
stories to tell regarding the restrictions and denied freedoms that they are experiencing.
I learned that four residents confronted the owner to lodge a few complaints and to pose
specific questions to get their own answers. Apparently, they were treated in the same
manner as I was treated and may have received even less response to their questions
and concerns. The attitude described was merely that it is "too bad" that they're not
happy, her decisions remain the same. I have been told that one couple is desperately
searching to find another place to live.

I will wait to hear from you with regard to a response from your Legal Aid contact.
In the meantime, is there something else that I can do?
People have asked if I could make a list of situations and include their concerns ie:

(1) one person was only permitted to attend her sister's funeral with a staff person who
drove her to/from the service and sat with the resident throughout the entire event to
be sure that the resident would not have direct contact with any family members or
friends. In another situation, a resident was told that if she left to attend a funeral and
accompanying family event, the resident would not be permitted to return to her
apartment.

(2) one gentleman is not permitted to drive himself to a take-out restaurant, follow all
safety guidelines and sit outside - six feet apart - to have a conversation/lunch with a
friend, then return directly to the apartment. Since he is normally a person who "keeps
to himself," there is more concern about the length of his social isolation.

(3) Residents are not permitted to leave the premises for any event such as banking,
attend a church service, a graduation, a wedding, get a haircut, or to visit their own
elder siblings or family members (even if the family member is in their end-of-life
process). Residents are not permitted to do their own shopping or pick up their own
prescriptions.

(4) there is no consistent communication regarding the "rules," their application
parameters or any changes that are periodically made. Most information is "spread"
from one resident to another after a something is "overheard," or, after a resident is
given their specific "permission.”" However, the next tenant may be denied the ability to
do the very same action with little or no reason given, or, it is learned after-the-fact that
someone is "allowed" a certain freedom for a one time circumstance. There are no
postings of the "rules" or the owner's decisions or information and the monthly
"Residents Meeting" was ended in March.

2
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Complaint Intake: AG20-04632
Received: Monday 6/29
Name: Emily

phone: I
My notes: Owns a home in Burlington which is being renovated. staying at_

in Colchester, VT. Business has asked everyone to leave, this violates the Governor's Order. has to
leave in 4 days.

Voicemail transcription: Hi, my name is Emily Coburn. My phone number is_. I'm
having difficulty with my own a home in Burlington, which is gutted under Renovations and under
the circumstances. | have been staying at the_ in Colchester Vermont
off. They are now kicking everybody out. Even though the governor's executive order on the 14th of
May extended our our our our order to stay in place until the 15th of July. | would like some
assistance and could somebody please intervene in Ietting_ know that they cannot take
us out with four days notice? Again, my name is Emily Coburn -0. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Graduate Research Assistant
University of Vermont

Consumer Assistance Program
Vermont Attorney General's Office

Pronouns: she/her/hers
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